
22-1334
6/29/2022 os



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 
Amendment No. 1 Sixth Dimension, LLC – Facilities Planning & Management Construction Management Project - $1,671,788.00 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 
AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Sixth Dimension, LLC OUSD entered into an 

agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on August 26, 2021 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement for the 

Services with Facilities Planning & Management Construction Management Project as follows and as set forth in Exhibit A: 

1. Services:   X The scope of work is unchanged.    The scope of work has changed.   
If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 

2. Terms (duration): X  The term of the contract is unchanged.  The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional _____________________, and the amended 
expiration date is _______________________.   

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X   The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The total not to exceed contract price is 

X Increased by: One Million, Six Hundred Seventy-one Thousand, Seven Hundred Eighty-Eight 
dollars and NO/100 ($1,671,788.00), of which $1,670,552.00 is for Basic Services and $1,236.00 is 
for Reimbursable Expenses.  

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the total not to exceed contract price was Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars No/100 
($900,000.00), and after this amendment, the total not to exceed contract price will be: Two Million, Five 
Hundred Seventy-One Thousand, Seven Hundred Eighty-Eight dollars NO/100 ($2,571,788.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
 X   There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.   This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.



6/30/2022

6/30/2022

oufin.saechao
Gary Yee

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell



Amendment to Professional Services Contract  Page 3 of 3 
 

Amendment No. 1 Sixth Dimension, LLC – Facilities Planning & Management Construction Management Project - $1,671,788.00 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

   
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

 
 
Contractor Name: Sixth Dimension, LLC 
 
 
 
 
 
1.       Detailed Description of Services to be provided:    No change to scope of work. 
 
2.        Specific Outcomes: 

  
 
 

3.         Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract: 
  

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Trust      Value      Results 
P – (510) 715-6536      E – info@sixthdimensionpm.com       1504 Franklin Street, Suite 102, Oakland, CA 94612 

May 17, 2022 

Kenya Chatman 
Executive Director of Facilities 
Oakland Unified School District 
955 High Street 
Oakland, CA 94601 

Re:  Proposals for Construction Management Services for 2022-2033 Fiscal Year 

Kenya, 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide Oakland Unified School District with this proposal for 
continued construction management services for the 2022-2023 Fiscal Year. 

In addition to a continuation of the existing staff assigned to the Projects, it is our understanding that 
the District is requesting an additional full time Project Engineer beginning August 1, 2022, and an 
additional Project Manager starting on November 1, 2022. 

We have included the attached staffing plan that articulates the requested resources beginning July 1, 
2022 and extending through June 30, 2023.  This proposal in the amount of $1,671,788 will increase our 
current contract amount from $900,000 to $2,571,788. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide the District with this proposal.  If you have any questions, 
please don’t hesitate to contact us.  

Regards, 

Karl Schultz, CCM, LEED AP 
Vice President 

mailto:info@sixthdimensionpm.com


OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
CONSOLIDATED STAFFING PLAN ‐ AMENDMENT #1 PROPOSAL

Position Firm Jul‐22 Aug‐22 Sep‐22 Oct‐22 Nov‐22 Dec‐22
Total 
Hours  Rate  Total Jan‐23 Feb‐23 Mar‐23 Apr‐23 May‐23 Jun‐23

Total 
Hours  Rate  Total

Total 
Hours Total Cost

Principal ‐in‐Charge 6D 8 8 8 8 8 8 48  $265 $12,720 8 8 8 8 8 8 48  $270 $12,960 96  $25,680
Project Director / CM Team Lead 6D 24 24 24 24 24 24 144  $240 $34,560 24 24 24 24 24 24 144  $245 $35,280 288  $69,840

Project Manager 6D 160 160 160 160 160 160 960  $184 $176,640 160 160 160 160 160 160 960  $188 $180,480 1,920  $357,120
Project Manager 6D 160 160 160 160 160 160 960  $184 $176,640 160 160 160 160 160 160 960  $188 $180,480 1,920  $357,120
Project Manager 6D 160 160 320  $184 $58,880 160 160 160 160 160 160 960  $188 $180,480 1,280  $239,360
Project Engineer Acumen 160 160 160 160 160 160 960  $133 $127,680 160 160 160 160 160 160 960  $136 $130,560 1,920  $258,240
Project Engineer Acumen 160 160 160 160 160 800  $133 $106,400 160 160 160 160 160 160 960  $136 $130,560 1,760  $236,960

Constructability Review 6D 0  $179 $0 0  $183 $0 0  $0
Senior Scheduler Hattin 16 16 16 16 24 24 112  $189 $21,168 24 24 24 24 24 24 144  $193 $27,792 256  $48,960

Cost Estimating Manager Acumen 16 16 16 16 24 24 112  $184 $20,608 24 24 24 24 24 24 144  $188 $27,072 256  $47,680
Reimbursables 1 1 1 1 1 1 6  $102 $612 1 1 1 1 1 1 6  $104 $624 12  $1,236

Subconsultant Admin $13,793 $15,799 $29,592
Total  $   94,110   $115,390   $115,390   $115,390   $147,814   $147,814  4,422   $ 749,701   $151,048   $151,048   $151,048   $151,048   $151,048   $151,048  5,286   $922,087  9,696  $1,671,788

2021 2022 2023 2024
Principal ‐in‐Charge $260 $265 $270 $275
Project Executive $260 $265 $270 $275

Project Director / CM Team Lead $235 $240 $245 $250
Senior Construction Manager $190 $194 $198 $202

Construction Manager $180 $184 $188 $192
Senior Project Engineer $150 $153 $156 $159

Project Engineer $130 $133 $136 $139
Senior Scheduler $185 $189 $193 $197

Cost Estimating Manager $180 $184 $188 $192
Sr. Constructability Review $195 $199 $203 $207

Constructability Review $175 $179 $183 $187
Reimbursables $100 $102 $104 $106

PARTICIPATION SUMMARY
Sixth Dimension $1,079,948 65%
Acumen $542,880 32%
Hatten $48,960 3%
Total $1,671,788 100%

$900,000
$0

$1,671,788
$2,571,788

Current Contract Amount
Previously approved Amendments
This Amendment Proposal
Proposed Revised Contract Amount

Grand Total

Billing Rates

January 2023 ‐ June 2023July 2022 ‐ December 2022



PRIME: Sixth Dimension

Project #:  Measure Y Bond Program
Estimate:
Base Bid Dollar Amount $

Total Dollar
Amount of 

Work
LBE % SLB% SLBR%

PRIME Company:  Sixth Dimension
Address:  1504 Franklin Street, Suite 102
City/State:  Oakland, CA 94612
Phone:   (510) 715‐6536

Company: Acumen Building Enterprise, Inc.
Address: 7770 Pardee Lane, Suite 200
City/State:   Oakland, CA 94621‐1490
Phone:   (510) 530‐3029

Company: Hattin CM, Inc.
Address: 300 Frank Ogawa Plaze, Suite 239
City/State:  Oakland, CA 94612
Phone:  (510) 832‐5800

Company:
Address:
City/State:
Phone:

Company:
Address:
City/State:
Phone:
TOTAL PARTICIPATION $2,571,788 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%

APPROVAL‐LBU COMPLIANCE OFICER

LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET
Bid Opening Dat 

Time: 2pm 
Project Mgr: 
Architect:

4/15/2021

Note: Please complete dollar amounts for sub/prime work; local business percentages; base bid

City of Oakland Certification No.

$1,529,948.00 59%

Alameda County Small Local Business Certification #15‐
00015 (Current) Expires 02/28/2023

$902,880.00 35%

City of Oakland Small Local Business Certification 
#3490 (Current) Expires 08/31/2022

$138,960.00 5%

City of Oakland Small Local Business Certification 
#7478 (Current) Expires 06/30/2023

Note: Local Business Participation documentation must be inclded with bid from at the time of bid opening

100%

Project:   {SR548024/SR548022} CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RFP/Q

Sixth Dimension is committed to meeting at least 50% of the Districts Local Business Participation requirements; 
however, the percentages allocated to each firm may vary based on the District's project assignments and relative scope 
of work.

$         TBD

$        TBD



PRIME: Bid Opening Dat  4/15/2021
Bid Opening Dat 

Project #: Bid Opening Dat 
Estimate: Bid Opening Dat 

Time: 2pm 
Trucking Base Bid

Total Dollar 
Amount of 

Work

LBE % SLB% SLBR%
TRUCKING
Address:
City/State:
Phone:

Company:
Address:
City/State:
Phone:

Company:
Address:
City/State:
Phone:

Company:
Address:
City/State:
Phone:

TOTAL PARTICIPATION 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Note: Please complete dollar amounts for sub and 
prime work; local business percentages; base bid

APPROVAL‐ LBU Compliance Officer

$2,571,788.00 100%

APPROVAL-LBU COMPLIANCE OFICER

35%

LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET (TRUCKING) FOR BIDS ONLY

City of Oakland Certification No.

$1,529,948.00 59%

Alameda County Small Local Business Certification #15‐
00015 (Current) Expires 02/28/2023

Project:   {SR548024/SR548022} CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RFP/Q

$

$138,960.00 5%

City of Oakland Small Local Business Certification #7478 
(Current) Expires 06/30/2023

$902,880.00

Sixth Dimension is committed to meeting at least 50% of the Districts Local Business Participation requirements; however, t

Note: Local Business Participation documentation must be inclded with bid from at the time of bid opening

$0.00

100%







{SR383328}

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo 
Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

August 25, 2021 

To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 
Construction Management Agreement – Sixth Dimension, LLC - Division of Facilities 
Planning and Management 

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Construction Management Agreement between the 
District and Sixth Dimension, LLC, Oakland, California, for the latter to provide planning, 
coordination and construction management services through the completion of the District’s 
Measure J and commencement of Measure Y Bond Programs for the Construction 
Management Services for Facilities Planning & Management Project, in the not to exceed 
amount of $900,000.00, which includes a not-to-exceed amount of $45,000.00 for 
reimbursable expenses, and a not-to-exceed amount of $75,00.00 for additional services, as 
the selected consultant, with work scheduled to commence on August 26, 2021, and 
scheduled to last until  June 30, 2026, pursuant to the Agreement. 

Discussion Consultant will provide Construction Management Services for the District.  Consultant 
was selected through the use of a fair, competitive RFP process based on their demonstrated 
competence and professional qualifications.  (Government Code §4526.)  

LBP (Local Business
Participation Percentage)

50.0%  

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Construction Management Agreement between the 
District and Sixth Dimension, LLC, Oakland, California, for the latter to provide planning, 
coordination and construction management services through the completion of the District’s 
Measure J and commencement of Measure Y Bond Programs for the Construction 
Management Services for Facilities Planning & Management Project, in the not to exceed 
amount of $900,000.00, which includes a not-to-exceed amount of $45,000.00 for 
reimbursable expenses, and a not-to-exceed amount of $75,00.00 for additional services, as 
the selected consultant, with work scheduled to commence on August 26, 2021, and 
scheduled to last until  June 30, 2026, pursuant to the Agreement. 

Fiscal Impact Fund 21, Measure J 

Attachments • Agreement
• Proposal & Fee schedule
• Insurance Certificate

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 21-1457
Introduction Date 8-25-2021
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

21-1359
8/25/2021 lf



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
Ct,1.U,:,h•!) UNIFIED 

'11,'!1·1t:'.K1l i;n, n,· T This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every 

Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. 21-1457 

Department: Facilities Planning and Management 

Vendor Name: Sixth Dimension, LLC 

Project Name: Construction Management Agreement

Contract Tenn: Intended Start: August 26, 2021 

Total Cost Over Contract Term: $900,000.00 

Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or has it met the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy'? 181 Yes (No if Unchecked) 

How was this contractor or vendor selected'? 

Project No.: 00918 

Intended End: 6-30-2026 

Sixth Dimension, LLC was selected through an RFP process that was issued on April 15, 2021. 

Summarize the services or supplies this contractor or vendor will be providing. 

Sixth Dimension, LLC will provide planning, coordination, and construction management services through the completion of the 
District's Measure J and commencement of Measure Y Bond Programs. Service may include any or all the following: planning, 
coordination, and construction management; and District staff augmentation for construction management services. 

Was this contract competitively bid? □ Check box for "Yes" (If "No," leave box unchecked) 

lf"No," please answer the following questions: 

l) How did you determine the price is competitive?

RFP process includes review/scoring of proposals submitted. The District received proposals and interviewed other
vendors. Sixth Dimension, LLC price was fair and reasonable compared to the prices submitted by the other responding
consultants.

Revised 06/17/2019 

{SR540259} 

- I -















































8/26/2021

8/26/2021

linda.floyd
Shanthi Gonzales

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell


















	Amendment No 1  Sixth Dimension, LLC.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Sixth Dimension, LLC
	Amendment No 1  Sixth Dimension, LLC 1.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Sixth Dimension, LLC


	Blank Page
	ROUTING FORM Sixth Dimension -SR359921.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	Amendment No 1  Sixth Dimension, LLC.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Sixth Dimension, LLC




